## Full Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules Relating to Radiological Health North Dakota Department of Health

Will hold a public comment period and a public hearing to address proposed changes to the N.D. Admin. Code Article 33-10.

4<sup>th</sup> Floor Conference Rm. Gold Seal Center 918 E Divide Ave. Bismarck, ND Wednesday, March 2, 2016 9:00 a.m. CDT

As a requirement of North Dakota's Agreement State status, the State of North Dakota is required to adopt rules that are compatible with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) rules. As a result of changes to the NRC rules, there are some changes/updates to a number of Chapters of the North Dakota Radiological Health Rules Article 33-10.

A copy of the proposed rule changes may be viewed on the Department's website at: <a href="http://www.ndhealth.gov/DoH/PublicNotices.aspx">http://www.ndhealth.gov/DoH/PublicNotices.aspx</a>. A copy of the proposed rules may be obtained by writing to the North Dakota Department of Health, Division of Air Quality, 918 E Divide Avenue, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Bismarck, ND 58501-1947 or calling (701)328-5188. Written comments may be submitted to the above-address from February 11, 2016 through March 14, 2016. If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the Department of Health at the above-address at least seven days prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 9th day of February 2016

Terry L. O'Clair, P.E. Director, Division of Air Quality